
IV. Code Lists List ‘A’ Districts

Sr. State / District Sr. State / District
No. District Code No. District Code

Andaman & Nicobar (19) 4 East Siang 094
1 Andaman 194 5 Lohit 092
2 Nicobar 195 6 Lower Subansiri 095

7 Papumpare 401
Andhra Pradesh (80) 8 Tawang 099
1 Adilabad 805 9 Tirap 098
2 Anantapur 829 10 Upper Siang 402
3 Chittoor 826 11 Upper Subansiri 096
4 Cuddapah 828 12 West Kameng 090
5 East Godavari 810 13 West Siang 093
6 Guntur 822
7 Hyderabad 800 Assam (01)
8 Karimnagar 807 1 Barpeta 021
9 Khammam 809 2 Bongaigaon 002
10 Krishna 820 3 Cachar 022
11 Kurnool 830 4 Darrang 007
12 Mahbubnagar 834 5 Dhemaji 410
13 Medak 802 6 Dhubri 019
14 Nalgonda 832 7 Dibrugarh 009
15 Nellore 824 8 Goalpara 003
16 Nizamabad 803 9 Golaghat 013
17 Prakasam 825 10 Hailakandi 004
18 Rangareddy 838 11 Jorhat 011
19 Srikakulam 815 12 Kakrojhar 020
20 Vishakhapatnam 812 13 Kamrup 001
21 Vizianagaram 836 14 Karbi Anglong 016
22 Warangal 808 15 Karimganj 017
23 West Godavari 818 16 Lakhimpur 010

17 Morigaon 005
Arunachal Pradesh (09) 18 Nagaon 014
1 Chunglang 400 19 Nalbari 008
2 Dibang Valley 097 20 North Cachar Hills 018
3 East Kameng 091



Sr. State / District Sr. State / District
No. District Code No. District Code

21 Sibsagar 012 33 Sheohar 065
22 Sonitpur 006 34 Sitamarhi 050
23 Tinsukia 015 35 Siwan 057

36 Supaul 048
Bihar (06) 37 Vaishali 089
1 Araria 083
2 Aurangabad 058 Chandigarh (39)
3 Banka 046 1 Chandigarh 390
4 Begusarai 077
5 Bhagalpur 080 Chhattisgarh (71)
6 Bhojpur 052 1 Bastar 762
7 Buxar 045 2 Bilaspur 754
8 Darbhanga 074 3 Dantewada 763
9 Gaya 070 4 Dhamtari 704
10 Gopalganj 063 5 Durg 750
11 Jamui 047 6 Janjgir-champa 753
12 Jehanabad 081 7 Jashpur 707
13 Kaimur 037 8 Kanker 761
14 Katihar 071 9 Kawardha 765
15 Khagaria 085 10 Korba 755
16 Kishanganj 049 11 Koriya 757
17 Lakhisarai 075 12 Mahasamund 759
18 Madhepura 068 13 Raigarh 758
19 Madhubani 054 14 Raipur 760
20 Munger 072 15 Rajnandgaon 766
21 Muzaffarpur 062 16 Surguja 756
22 Nalanda 051
23 Nawada 059 Dadra & Nagar Haveli (69)
24 Paschimi Champaran 064 1 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 698
25 Patna 060
26 Purbi Champaran 053 Daman & Diu (67)
27 Purnia 078 1 Daman 694
28 Rohtas 067 2 Diu 696
29 Saharsa 076
30 Samastipur 055 Delhi (29)
31 Saran 066 1 Delhi 290
32 Sheikhpura 079

Goa (68)
1 North Goa 690
2 South Goa 692



Sr. State / District Sr. State / District
No. District Code No. District Code

Gujarat (54) 10 Karnal 342
1 Ahmedabad 570 11 Kurukshetra 355
2 Amreli 574 12 Mahendragarh 346
3 Anand 567 13 Panchkula 345
4 Banas Kantha 544 14 Panipat 343
5 Bharuch 553 15 Rewari 347
6 Bhavnagar 572 16 Rohtak 344
7 Dahod 549 17 Sirsa 352
8 Dangs 563 18 Sonipat 357
9 Gandhinagar 540 19 Yamunanagar 341
10 Jamnagar 582
11 Junagadh 576 Himachal Pradesh (46)
12 Kachchh 586 1 Bilaspur 462
13 Kheda 566 2 Chamba 472
14 Mahesana 542 3 Hamirpur 482
15 Narmada 551 4 Kangra 470
16 Navsari 557 5 Kinnaur 476
17 Panch Mahals 548 6 Kulu 468
18 Patan 543 7 Lahul & Spiti 474
19 Porbandar 573 8 Mandi 464
20 Rajkot 580 9 Simla 460
21 Sabar Kantha 546 10 Sirmaur 480
22 Surat 560 11 Solan 486
23 Surendranagar 584 12 Una 484
24 Vadodara 550
25 Valsad 556 Jammu & Kashmir (44)

1 Anantnag 444
Haryana (34) 2 Badgam 432
1 Ambala 340 3 Baramulla 442
2 Bhiwani 359 4 Doda 456
3 Faridabad 361 5 Jammu 450
4 Fatehabad 351 6 Kargil 438
5 Gurgaon 348 7 Kathua 452
6 Hisar 350 8 Kupwara 436
7 Jhajjar 349 9 Ladakh 458
8 Jind 353 10 Poonch 446
9 Kaithal 354 11 Pulwama 434

12 Rajouri 448



Sr. State / District Sr. State / District
No. District Code No. District Code

13 Srinagar 440 14 Gadag 859
14 Udhampur 454 15 Gulbarga 864

16 Hassan 846
Jharkhand (07) 17 Haveri 861
1 Bokaro 035 18 Kodagu 882
2 Chatra 061 19 Kolar 852
3 Deoghar 040 20 Koppal 863
4 Dhanbad 082 21 Mandya 843
5 Dumka 041 22 Mysore 850
6 Garhwa 038 23 Raichur 862
7 Giridih 056 24 Shimoga 874
8 Godda 042 25 Tumkur 854
9 Gumla 043 26 Udipi 881
10 Hazaribag 084 27 Uttar Kannad 872
11 Koderma 073
12 Lohardagga 044 Kerala (96)
13 Pakur 069 1 Alapuzha 966
14 Palamu 086 2 Cannur 985
15 Paschimi Singhbhum 088 3 Ernakulam 970
16 Purbi Singhbhum 036 4 Idukki 976
17 Ranchi 087 5 Kasaragod 989
18 Sahebganj 039 6 Kollam 963

7 Kottayam 968
Karnataka (84) 8 Kozhikode 980
1 Bagalkote 869 9 Malappuram 983
2 Bangalore Rural 842 10 Palakkad 974
3 Bangalore Urban 840 11 Pathanamthitta 978
4 Belgaum 870 12 Thiruvananthapuram 960
5 Bellary 858 13 Thrissur 972
6 Bidar 866 14 Wayanad 988
7 Bijapur 868
8 Chamarajanagar 851 Lakshadweep (89)
9 Chikmagalur 877 1 Lakshadweep 890
10 Chitradurga 856
11 Dakshin Kannad 880 Madhya Pradesh (70)
12 Davangere 857 1 Balaghat 752
13 Dharwad 860 2 Barwani 723

3 Betul 717



Sr. State / District Sr. State / District
No. District Code No. District Code

4 Bhind 739 40 Sidhi 748
5 Bhopal 764 41 Tikamgarh 743
6 Chhatarpur 744 42 Ujjain 730
7 Chhindwara 715 43 Umaria 703
8 Damoh 708 44 Vidisha 735
9 Datia 742 45 West Nimar 722
10 Dewas 719
11 Dhar 724 Maharashtra (60)
12 Dindori 711 1 Ahmadnagar 622
13 East Nimar 718 2 Akola 646
14 Guna 736 3 Amravati 644
15 Gwalior 740 4 Aurangabad 624
16 Harda 706 5 Bhandara 638
17 Hoshangabad 716 6 Bid 628
18 Indore 720 7 Buldhana 648
19 Jabalpur 710 8 Chandrapur 636
20 Jhabua 726 9 Dhule 654
21 Katni 709 10 Gadchiroli 660
22 Mandla 712 11 Gondia 639
23 Mandsaur 728 12 Greater Bombay 600
24 Morena 738 13 Hingoli 627
25 Narsimhapur 714 14 Jalgaon 656
26 Neemuch 729 15 Jalna 625
27 Panna 745 16 Kolhapur 608
28 Raisen 702 17 Latur 662
29 Rajgarh 734 18 Nagpur 640
30 Ratlam 727 19 Nanded 632
31 Rewa 747 20 Nandurbar 655
32 Sagar 705 21 Nasik 650
33 Satna 746 22 Osmanabad 630
34 Sehore 700 23 Parbhani 626
35 Seoni 713 24 Pune 620
36 Shahdol 749 25 Raigad 603
37 Shajapur 732 26 Ratnagiri 605
38 Sheopur 701 27 Sangli 612
39 Shivpuri 737 28 Satara 615

29 Sindhudurg 607



Sr. State / District Sr. State / District
No. District Code No. District Code

30 Solapur 610 4 Mon 146
31 Thane 601 5 Phek 148
32 Wardha 642 6 Tuensang 144
33 Washim 647 7 Wokha 147
34 Yavatmal 634 8 Zunheboto 149

Manipur (15) Orissa (16)
1 Bishenpur 155 1 Angul 169
2 Chandel 157 2 Balangir 184
3 Churachandpur 152 3 Baleshwar 172
4 Imphal 158 4 Bargarh 173
5 Senapati 150 5 Bhadrak 171
6 Tamenglong 156 6 Boudh 187
7 Thoubal 153 7 Cuttack 170
8 Ukhrul 154 8 Deogarh 188

9 Dhenkanal 178
Meghalaya (02) 10 Gajapati 161
1 East Garo Hills 023 11 Ganjam 162
2 East Khasi Hills 026 12 Jagatsinghpur 175
3 Jaintia Hills 025 13 Jajpur 177
4 Ri Bhoi 028 14 Jharsuguda 189
5 South Garo Hills 029 15 Kalahandi 168
6 West Garo Hills 024 16 Kendrapara 179
7 West Khasi Hills 027 17 Keonjhar 176

18 Khurda 181
Mizoram (03) 19 Koraput 166
1 Aizawl 030 20 Malkangiri 163
2 Champhai 031 21 Mayurbhanj 174
3 Kolasib 896 22 Nawapara 185
4 Lawngtlai 898 23 Nayagarh 183
5 Lunglei 032 24 Nowrangpur 165
6 Mamit 033 25 Phulabani 164
7 Saiha 034 26 Puri 160
8 Serchhip 897 27 Rayagada 167

28 Sambalpur 182
Nagaland (14) 29 Sonepur 186
1 Dimapur 141 30 Sundargarh 180
2 Kohima 140
3 Mokokchung 142



Sr. State / District Sr. State / District
No. District Code No. District Code

Pondicherry (99) 12 Dausa 509
1 Karaikal 992 13 Dholpur 505
2 Mahe 994 14 Dungarpur 533
3 Pondicherry 990 15 Ganganagar 518
4 Yanam 996 16 Hanumangarh 517

17 Jaipur 500
Punjab (30) 18 Jaisalmer 522
1 Amritsar 310 19 Jalor 525
2 Bathinda 304 20 Jhalawar 539
3 Faridkot 336 21 Jhunjhunu 515
4 Fatehgarh Sahib 318 22 Jodhpur 530
5 Ferozpur 306 23 Karauli 519
6 Gurdaspur 312 24 Kota 537
7 Hoshiarpur 332 25 Nagaur 511
8 Jalandhar 320 26 Pali 528
9 Kapurthala 314 27 Rajsamand 514
10 Ludhiana 330 28 Sawai Madhopur 506
11 Mansa 316 29 Sikar 513
12 Moga 322 30 Sirohi 526
13 Muktsar 324 31 Tonk 507
14 Nawanshahr 326 32 Udaipur 531
15 Patiala 300
16 Rupnagar 334 Sikkim (17)
17 Sangrur 302 1 East Sikkim 196

2 North Sikkim 198
Rajasthan (50) 3 South Sikkim 199
1 Ajmer 510 4 West Sikkim 197
2 Alwar 502
3 Banswara 534 Tamil Nadu (90)
4 Baran 512 1 Ariyalur 102
5 Barmer 523 2 Coimbatore 920
6 Bharatpur 504 3 Cuddalore 906
7 Bhilwara 508 4 Dharmapuri 916
8 Bikaner 520 5 Dindigul 939
9 Bundi 536 6 Erode 924
10 Chittaurgarh 535 7 Kancheepuram 903
11 Churu 516 8 Kanyakumari 936

9 Karur 912



Sr. State / District Sr. State / District
No. District Code No. District Code

10 Chennai 900 9 Ballia 235
11 Madurai 930 10 Balrampur 241
12 Nagapattinam 909 11 Banda 218
13 Namakkal 915 12 Bara Banki 202
14 Nilgiris 918 13 Bareilly 250
15 Perambalur 914 14 Basti 242
16 Pudukkottai 938 15 Bijnor 276
17 Ramanathapuram 932 16 Budaun 267
18 Salem 913 17 Bulandshahr 268
19 Sivaganga 922 18 Chandauli 229
20 Thanjavur 908 19 Chitrakoot 207
21 Theni 942 20 Deoria 236
22 Thiruvallur 902 21 Etah 266
23 Thiruvarur 907 22 Etawah 256
24 Tiruchirapalli 910 23 Faizabad 224
25 Tirunelvali 934 24 Farrukhabad 254
26 Tiruvannamalai 919 25 Fatehpur 208
27 Toothukudi 933 26 Firozabad 203
28 Vellore 904 27 Gautam Buddha Nagar 271
29 Villupuram 940 28 Ghaziabad 269
30 Virudhunagar 926 29 Ghazipur 234

30 Gonda 243
Tripura (18) 31 Gorakhpur 240
1 Dhalai 193 32 Hamirpur 216
2 North Tripura 190 33 Hardoi 206
3 South Tripura 192 34 Hathras 263
4 West Tripura 191 35 Jalaun 212

36 Jaunpur 228
Uttar Pradesh (20) 37 Jhansi 214
1 Agra 260 38 Jyotiba Phule Nagar 279
2 Aligarh 264 39 Kanauj 255
3 Allahabad 220 40 Kanpur City 210
4 Ambedkar Nagar 215 41 Kanpur Dehat 211
5 Auraiya 259 42 Kaushambi 221
6 Azamgarh 226 43 Kushi Nagar 237
7 Baghpat 275 44 Lakhimpur Kheri 247
8 Bahraich 244



Sr. State / District Sr. State / District
No. District Code No. District Code

45 Lalitpur 213 4 Champawat 233
46 Lucknow 200 5 Dehra Dun 287
47 Maharajganj 225 6 Garhwal 285
48 Mahoba 217 7 Haridwar 277
49 Mainpuri 258 8 Nainital 281
50 Mathura 262 9 Pithoragarh 283
51 Mau 253 10 Rudraprayag 201
52 Meerut 270 11 Tehri Garhwal 286
53 Mirzapur 232 12 Udham Singh Nagar 219
54 Moradabad 278 13 Uttar Kashi 289
55 Muzaffarnagar 272
56 Pilibhit 249 West Bengal (10)
57 Pratapgarh 222
58 Rai Bareli 204 1 Bankura 115
59 Rampur 280 2 Barddhaman 120
60 Saharanpur 274 3 Birbhum 122
61 Sant Kabir Nagar 227 4 Dakshin Dinajpur 131
62 Sant Ravidas Nagar 231 5 Darjiling 132
63 Shahjahanpur 252 6 Haora 110
64 Shravasti 246 7 Hugli 107
65 Sidharthanagar 257 8 Jalpaiguri 134
66 Sitapur 245 9 Koch Bihar 136
67 Sonbhadra 288 10 Kolkata 100
68 Sultanpur 223 11 Maldah 128
69 Unnao 205 12 Medinipur 112
70 Varanasi 230 13 Murshidabad 126

14 Nadia 124
Uttaranchal (21) 15 North 24 Parganas 101
1 Almora 282 16 Puruliya 117
2 Bageshwar 238 17 South 24 Parganas 103
3 Chamoli 284 18 Uttar Dinajpur 130

Note : i) District codes allotted to newly formed districts, if any, will be advised to head
office of each bank in January every year. ii) Figure in bracket shown along with the state
name represents the state code.



LIST ‘B’
POPULATION GROUP

Sr. No. Population Group of Centre* Population of Centre Code

1. Rural less than 10,000 1
2. Semi-urban 10,000 and above but less than 1 lakh 2
3. Urban 1 lakh and above but less than 10 lakhs 3
4. Metropolitan 10 lakhs and more 4
* For reporting the Place of Utilisation of Credit

LIST ‘C’
TYPE OF ACCOUNT

Sr. No. Type of Account Code

1. Cash Credit 10
2. Overdraft 20
3. Demand Loan 30
4. Loan extended through Credit Cards 31
5. Term Loan

(including interim cash credit pending sanction of term loans and
installment credit)
(1) Medium - Term Loans (i.e. loans and advances granted for a 41
period of above 1 year and upto and inclusive of 3 years)
(2) Long - Term Loans (i.e. loans and advances granted for a 42
period above 3 years)

6. Packing credit
(all export pre-shipment finance under any type of facility should be
coded as packing credit) 50

7. Export bills purchased 61
8. Export bills discounted 62
9. Export bills advanced against 63
10. Advance against Export cash incentives and Duty draw back claims 64
11. Inland bills purchased 71
12. Inland bills discounted 72
13. Advances against import bills 80
14. Foreign Currency Cheques, TCs/DDs/TTs/MTs purchased 90



LIST ‘D’
TYPE OF ORGANISATION

Sr. No. Organisation Code

1. Public Sector
1.1 Central Government owned undertakings (corporations,

companies and subsidiaries of Central Government companies) 11
1.2 State Government 12
1.3 State Government owned undertakings (corporations,

companies and subsidiaries of State Government companies) 13
1.4 Quasi-Government bodies like Local Authorities, Electricity

Boards, Housing Boards, Port Trusts, Universities, etc.
14

2. Co-operative Sector 20

3. Private Sector

3 (a) Private Corporate Sector
3.1 Public and Private limited companies not owned but

managed by Government (e.g. sick textile mills whose
management is taken over by the Government) 31

3.2 Public and Private limited companies other than
Government managed companies 32

[Foreign Banks having branches in India, Non-profit institutions
(NPIs) serving business (like FICCI, ASSOCHEM, CII etc.) and
privately funded quasi - corporate institutions (like large educational
institutions which are funded privately) are also included here]
3 (b) Private Sector – Others
3.3 Partnerships, Propriety concerns and Joint families 33
3.4 Self-Help Groups and NGOs 34
3.5 Associations, Clubs, Trusts and Groups 35

4. Individuals (Singly or Jointly)
4.1 Male 41
4.2 Female 42

5. Joint Sector
Companies owned and managed by public sector and
private sector jointly 50

6. Foreign Governments and foreign banks
Foreign Governments and Foreign banks having no branches in India
(Foreign Governments for turn-key projects under buyers’ line of credit
and Foreign banks under agency arrangements) 60



LIST ‘E’
CLASSIFICATION OF ACTIVITY / OCCUPATION

Division Description Range of Codes

A: AGRICULTURE AND FORESTRY
01 Agriculture & Related Service Activities

Growing of Food and Cash Crops (excluding Plantation
Crops) 01101 to 01119
Plantation Crops including Development Finance 01121 to 01129
Other Direct Finance to Agriculture - including funds
provided directly to farmers 01151 to 01159
Indirect Finance to Agriculture 01182
Farming of Animals, Poultry, Silkworm etc. 01201 to 01209
Mixed Farming 01301
Agriculture and Animal Husbandry Services 01401 to 01409

02 Forestry, Logging & Related Service Activities 02001
B : FISHING

05 Fishing, operation of fish hatcheries and Fish
farms & Service activities incidental to fishing 05001

C : MINING AND QUARRYING
10 Mining of Coal and Lignite Extraction of Peat 10001
11 Extraction of crude petroleum and natural gas &

related Service activities excluding surveying 11101 to 11201
12 Mining of Uranium and Thorium 12001
13 Mining of Metal Ores 13101 to 13201
14 Other Mining and Quarrying 14101 to 14203

D : MANUFACTURING
15 Manufacturing of food products and beverages

Manufacturing of Food products 15101 to 15409
Manufacture of Beverages 15501 to 15502

16 Manufacture of Tobacco Products 16001 to 16003
17 Manufacture of Textiles 17101 to 17301
18 Manufacture of Wearing apparel; dressing and

dyeing of fur 18101 to 18201
19 Tanning and dressing of leather, manufacture of

leather & leather products 19101 to 19102
Manufacture of Footwears 19201 to 19202

20 Manufacture of Wood and Products of wood and
cork except furniture 20101 to 20202

21 Manufacture of Paper and Paper products 21001 to 21004
22 Publishing, Printing and reproduction of recorded media 22101 to 22301
23 Manufacture of Coal products (coke), refined Petroleum



Division Description Range of Codes

products and Nuclear Fuels 23101 to 23301
24 Manufacture of Chemicals and Chemical products 24101 to 24301
25 Manufacture of Rubber and Plastic products 25101 to 25202
26 Manufacture of Other non-metallic mineral products 26101 to 26905
27 Manufacture of Basic metals 27101 to 27302
28 Manufacture of fabricated metal products except

machinery and equipments 28101 to 28901
29 Manufacture of Machinery and Equipments n.e.c. 29101 to 29301
30 Manufacture of Office, accounting and

computing machinery 30001 to 30002
31 Manufacture of Electrical machinery and apparatus n.e.c. 31101 to 31901
32 Manufacture of Radio, Television and Communication

equipments and apparatus 32101 to 32301
33 Manufacture of Medical, precision and optical

instruments, watches and clocks 33101 to 33301
34 Manufacture of Motor Vehicles, Trailers and Semi- Trailers 34101 to 34301
35 Manufacture of other Transport equipments 35101 to 35909
36 Manufacture of furniture; manufacturing n.e.c. 36101 to 36909
37 Recycling 37001

E : ELECTRICITY, GAS AND WATER SUPPLY
40 Electricity, Gas, Steam and Hot Water Supply 40101 to 40301
41 Collection, purification and distribution of water 41001

F: CONSTRUCTION
45 Construction

Construction other than Infrastructure 45001 to 45004
Infrastructure Construction 45011 to 45019

G: WHOLESALE AND RETAIL TRADE;
REPAIR OF MOTOR VEHICLES, MOTORCYCLES
AND PERSONAL / HOUSEHOLD GOODS

50 Sale, Maintenance and Repair of Motor Vehicles and
Motorcycles; Retail sale of Automotive Fuel 50001 to 50005

51 Wholesale Trade and Commission trade (except Motor
Vehicles and Motorcycles) 51101 to 51909

52 Retail Trade (except of Motor Vehicles and Motor Cycles);
Repair of Personal / Household Goods 52101 to 52601

H: HOTELS AND RESTAURANTS
55 Hotels and Restaurants 55101 to 55201



Division Description Range of Codes

I: TRANSPORT STORAGE AND COMMUNICATIONS
60 Land Transport; Transport via pipelines 60101 to 60301
61 Water Transport 61101 to 61202
62 Air Transport 62001 to 62101
63 Supporting and auxiliary transport activities, activities of

Travel agencies 63001 to 63019
64 Post and Telecommunications 64101 to 64202

J: FINANCIAL INTERMEDIATION
65 Financial Intermediation except Insurance and

Pension Funding
Banks 65101 to 65104
Co-operative Institutions and Land Development Banks 65901 to 65909
Non - Banking Financial Institutions/Companies 65911 to 65929
Other Financial Intermediation 65931 to 65939

66 Insurance and Pension Funding except
compulsory Social Security 66001 to 66003

67 Activities auxiliary to Financial Intermediation 67101 to 67201

K: REAL ESTATE, RENTING AND BUSINESS ACTIVITIES
70 Real Estate Activities 70001
71 Renting of Machinery and Equipments 71101 to 71301
72 Computer and Related Activities 72101 to 72909
73 Research and Development 73001
74 Other Business activities 74101 to 74901

L: PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION AND DEFENCE;
COMPULSORY SOCIAL SECURITY

75 Public Administration and Defence; Compulsory
Social Security 75001

M : EDUCATION
80 Education 80001 to 80003

N: HEALTH AND SOCIAL WORK
85 Medical, Health and Social work 85101 to 85301

O: OTHER COMMUNITY, SOCIAL AND PERSONAL
SERVICE ACTIVITIES

90 Sewage and Refuse Disposal, Sanitation &
similar activities 90001

91 Activities of Membership organisation 91101 to 91901
92 Recreational, Cultural and Sporting activities 92101 to 92401



93 Other Service activities 93001 to 93002
94 Personal loans and Consumer loans 94001 to 94009
99 Miscellaneous 99999


